# KETTERING CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING MINUTES October 27, 2020

The Council of the City of Kettering, Ohio, met in regular session on Tuesday, October 27, 2020, at 7:30 p.m. in Council Chambers at the Kettering Government Center South Building, 3600 Shroyer Road. Mayor Patterson presided and the Clerk of Council, LaShaunah D. Kaczynski, recorded. This meeting was telecast live on the cable access channel.

Council Members Present: Patterson, Klepacz, Lautar, Fisher, Scott, Duke and Wanamaker

\*Mr. Duke was present by telephone\*

Council Members Absent: None

Total Members Present: Seven (7)

Mayor Patterson led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance and gave the invocation.

Mayor Patterson introduced the cable TV operator Mike Sopronyi. He thanked him for his assistance.

Mayor Patterson mentioned Mr. Duke is joining the council meeting by telephone.

#### APPROVAL OF MINUTES

October 13, 2020- Council Meeting & Workshop Minutes

Mr. Lautar reported that he reviewed the above minutes and moved the minutes be approved. Mr. Wanamaker seconded the motion of the above minutes and there being six (6) yea votes, one (1) abstain vote (Mr. Scott) and no (0) nay votes for the October 13, 2020 Council Meeting & Workshop Minutes the motion was declared carried by roll call vote.

# PROCLAMATIONS, SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS, AWARDS, SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS, APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

## Proclamation- Extra Mile Day

Mr. Klepacz read the above proclamation.

## Proclamation- National Arts and Humanities Month

Mrs. Fisher read the above proclamation.

#### Presentation- State of the Arts Video

A video presentation of the state of the arts was played.

Mr. Lautar asked if the residents at home will be able to hear the video presentation since the sound quality is low?

Mike Sopronyi, MVCC TV Operator mentioned the sound volume will be fixed so residents at home can hear the video better.

Mayor Patterson mentioned this has been a strange year and it is nice to see the arts council is still enthusiastic and still promoting the arts. He thanked the arts council for putting a video together for the state of the arts.

## **PUBLIC HEARINGS**

#### PUBLIC COMMENT ON LEGISLATION

ORDINANCES IN SECOND READING

**RESOLUTIONS** 

A RESOLUTION NO: 10493-20 BY: MR.KLEPACZ AND MRS.FISHER

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PUBLIC SAFETY DISPATCH SERVICES TO MIAMI TOWNSHIP

Mr. Klepacz read the above resolution and moved for approval. Mrs. Fisher seconded the motion.

Council Minutes October 27, 2020 Page 2

Mr. Schwieterman, City Manager gave a brief description of the resolution.

The following votes were recorded: Mr. Klepacz, Yea; Mr. Lautar, Yea; Mrs. Fisher, Yea; Mr. Scott, Yea; Mr. Duke, Yea; Mr. Wanamaker, Yea; Mayor Patterson, Yea. There being seven (7) Yea votes and no (0) Nay votes, the motion was declared carried and the resolution duly adopted.

## A RESOLUTION NO: 10494-20 BY: MRS.FISHER AND MR.SCOTT

TO MAKE SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF KETTERING, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020

Mrs. Fisher read the above resolution and moved for approval. Mr. Scott seconded the motion.

Mr. Schwieterman, City Manager gave a brief description of the resolution.

The following votes were recorded: Mr. Klepacz, Yea; Mr. Lautar, Yea; Mrs. Fisher, Yea; Mr. Scott, Yea; Mr. Duke, Yea; Mr. Wanamaker, Yea; Mayor Patterson, Yea. There being seven (7) Yea votes and no (0) Nay votes, the motion was declared carried and the resolution duly adopted.

## ORDINANCES IN FIRST READING

## **CERTIFICATIONS AND PETITIONS**

#### MANAGER'S REPORT/COMMUNITY UPDATE

Mr. Schwieterman, City Manager updated Council on upcoming and community events.

- Residential customers of DP&L and Vectren who live in Montgomery County can apply for the COVID-19 Relief Program to receive bill credits. Deadline to apply is November 13, 2020 at www.mcohiocares.org.
- Crews are currently working in District 7 and are progressing through the districts; please rake leaves to the curb before crews get to your district.
- Medicare open enrollment begins October 15 through December 7. Residents can call the Kettering Connection at 937-296-3330 to schedule an appointment.
- Beggar's Night will be held on Saturday, October 31 from 6:00 -8:00 p.m. This event is depended upon State of Ohio guidelines.
- Daylight savings ends at 2:00 a.m. on Sunday, November 1. Turn those clocks back!

## OTHER BUSINESS NOT ON WRITTEN AGENDA

Audience Participation (5 Minute Limit per Speaker)

# COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS

Mr. Lautar reported:

- Support your local Kettering businesses.
- On October 22 he attended the ribbon cutting for Little York Pizza Tavern.
- Thank you to the Volunteer Office for passing out masks on Make A Difference Day.

#### Mr. Duke reported:

• Nothing to report.

## Mr. Wanamaker reported:

• Nothing to report.

## Mr. Scott reported:

- This upcoming Tuesday is Election Day; get out and vote.
- Support your local Kettering businesses.

#### Mr. Klepacz reported:

- On October 16 he presented a letter of congratulations to Joshua Christian Ministries on their 20<sup>th</sup> anniversary on Bigger Road.
- On October 24 many volunteers participated in Make A Difference Day.
- Support local Kettering businesses.

# Mrs. Fisher reported:

- Thank you to MaryLou Randolph, Volunteer Administrator for coordinating Make A Difference Day.
- The Volunteer Appreciation Drive-Thru Luncheon will take place on Thursday, November 5.

Council Minutes October 27, 2020 Page 3 Mayor Patterson reported:

Clerk of Council

- On October 22 he attended the ribbon cutting for Little York Pizza Tavern.
- Congratulations to MaryLou Randolph for putting together Make A Difference Day.
- Congratulations to Mark Martin on his recent appointment to the Kettering School Board.
- Happy 100<sup>th</sup> birthday to Dotti Harner at Lincoln Park Manor.

They're being no further business to come before this meeting of the Kettering City Council; Mayor Patterson adjourned the City Council Meeting at 7:57 p.m.

ATTEST:	
	DONALD E. PATTERSON, MAYOR
LaShaunah D. Kaczynski	